

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 11, 2015, 3:52 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 85996-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FREDERICK D. RUSSELL,

Petitioner.

Washington State Supreme Court
Filed E

MAY 20 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk b/h

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION
OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
AS AMICUS CURIAE

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ISSUE 1

 A. UNDER ORDINARY STANDARDS FOR REVIEW, A CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE CANNOT BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL ABSENT A SHOWING OF ACTUAL PREJUDICE..... 1

 B. THIS COURT'S REASONS FOR DEPARTING FROM THAT RULE DO NOT WITHSTAND CLOSE SCRUTINY..... 3

 1. Contrary To The Reasoning Of Wise, Issue Preservation Requirements Are Not Based On "Waiver." 3

 2. The Rationales Set Out in Paumier are Unsound. 5

 a. Even When A Constitutional Right Can Potentially Impact A Determination Of Guilt, A Violation Of That Right Cannot Be Raised For The First Time On Appeal Absent A Showing Of Actual Prejudice 5

 b. The Public Interest In Public Trials Is Served By Requiring Objections So That The Right Can Be Protected, Not By Giving Defendants Incentives To Withhold Such Objections..... 8

 c. When Courts Enforce Procedural Requirements For Exercising Remedies, This Does Not Lead To "A Wrong Without A Remedy." 9

 3. Contrary to the Reasoning of Frawley, The Best Way To Prevent Judicial Errors Is By Requiring Parties To Warn Judges Of Those Errors, Not By Encouraging Parties To Remain Silent. 12

 C. AN OVERWHELMING MAJORITY OF U.S. JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW ISSUES TO BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, ABSENT A SHOWING OF ACTUAL PREJUDICE. 14

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Gammon v. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 104 Wn.2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985).....	10
<u>Hamilton v. State Farm Ins. Co.</u> , 83 Wn.2d 787, 523 P.2d 193 (1974).....	10
<u>In re Coats</u> , 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011).....	11
<u>In re Cook</u> , 114 Wn.2d 802, 792 P.2d 506 (1990).....	11
<u>In re Griffith</u> , 102 Wn.2d 100, 633 P.2d 194 (1984).....	4
<u>In re Hammermaster</u> , 139 Wn.2d 211, 985 P.2d 924 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995)	2
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	6
<u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	7
<u>State v. Dent</u> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994).....	10
<u>State v. Frawley</u> , 181 Wn.2d 452, 334 P.3d 1022 (2014)....	3, 12, 14
<u>State v. Jasper</u> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012)	7
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	7
<u>State v. Kronich</u> , 160 Wn.2d 893, 161 P.3d 982 (2007)	7
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	2
<u>State v. Mark</u> , 94 Wn.2d 520, 618 P.2d 73 (1980)	10
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	2
<u>State v. Paumier</u> , 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012) 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14	
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011)	8, 12, 17
<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Tomal</u> , 133 Wn.2d 985, 948 P.2d 833 (1997)	5
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012)	3, 4, 5, 14

FEDERAL CASES

<u>United States v. Espinal-Almeida</u> , 699 F.3d 588 (1st Cir. 2012) ...	16
<u>United States v. Gomez</u> , 705 F.3d 68 (2nd Cir.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 134 S.Ct. 61 (2013).....	15, 16
<u>United States v. Marcus</u> , 560 U.S. 258, 130 S.Ct. 2159, 176 L.Ed.2d 1012 (2010).....	15
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770, 123 L.Ed.2d 508 (1993).....	4, 14
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038, 84 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985).....	15

OTHER CASES

Adams v. State, 261 P.3d 758 (Alaska 2011)..... 19

Baker v. State, 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006)..... 16, 17

Bell v. State, 293 Ga. 683, 748 S.E.2d 382 (2013), cert. denied,
134 S. Ct. 1334 (2014)..... 18

Commonwealth v. Colavita, 606 Pa. 1, 993 A.2d 874 (2010)..... 18

Commonwealth v. Letkowski, 469 Mass. 603, 15 N.E.3d 207 (2014)
..... 17

Craft v. State, 90 So. 3d 197 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)..... 18

Hale v. State, 343 Ark. 62, 31 S.W.3d 850 (2000) 18

Hogan v. State, 139 P.3d 907, (Ok. Cr. App. 2006), cert. denied,
549 U.S. 1139 (2007)..... 16

Jewell v. State, 887 N.E.2d 939 (Ind. 2008)..... 16, 17

Martin v. Commonwealth, 207 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2006) 16

Morgan v. State, 793 So. 2d 615 (Miss. 2001)..... 17

People v. Alvarez, 20 N.Y.3d 75, 979 N.E.2d 1173 (2012) 19

People v. Homick, 55 Cal. 4th 816, 150 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1, 289 P.3d
791 (2012)..... 18

People v. Rivera, 23 N.Y.3d 827, 993 N.Y.S.2d 656, 18 N.E.3d 367
(2014)..... 19

People v. Shafier, 483 Mich. 205, 768 N.W.2d 305 (2009) 16

People v. Skyes, 362 Ill. Dec. 239, 972 N.E.2d 1272 (Ill. App. 2012)
..... 16

People v. Ujaama, 302 P.3d 296 (Col. App. 2012)..... 16, 17

Pope v. Commonwealth, 60 Va. App. 486, 729 S.E.2d 751 (2012)
..... 17

Reed v. State, 837 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2002)..... 16, 17

Robinson v. State, 410 Md. 91, 976 A.2d 1072 (2009)..... 17

Sanchez v. State, 126 P.3d 897 (Wyo. 2006) 17

State v. Banks, 271 S.W.3d 90 (Tenn. 2008)..... 17

State v. Barnes, 45 Kan. App. 2d 608, 251 P.3d 96 (2011)..... 19

State v. Bedell, 322 P.3d 697 (Utah 2014)..... 17

State v. Bouffard, 945 A.2d 305 (R.I. 2008) 18

State v. Coward, 292 Conn. 296, 972 A.2d 691 (2009)..... 16, 17

State v. Derby, 800 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2011)..... 18

State v. Hatton, 985 So. 2d 709 (La. 2008)..... 18

State v. Hayes, 855 N.W.2d 668 (S.D. 2014)..... 16

State v. Henderson, 210 Ariz. 561, 115 P.3d 601 (2005)..... 16

State v. Hughes, 261 P.3d 1067 (Nev. 2011)..... 19

State v. Hunt, 451 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. 2014)..... 17

State v. Jorgensen, 310 Wis.2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77 (2008) 19

<u>State v. Kruckenberg</u> , 758 N.W.2d 427 (N.D. 2008)	19
<u>State v. Lawrence</u> , 365 N.C. 506, 723 S.E.2d 326 (2012).....	17
<u>State v. Maloney</u> , 216 N.J. 91, 77 A.3d 1147 (2013).....	17
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 122 Haw. 92, 100, 223 P.3d 157 (2010).....	18
<u>State v. Pabon</u> , 28 A.3d 1147 (Maine 2011)	16
<u>State v. Panarello</u> , 157 N.H. 204, 949 A.2d 732 (2008)	16
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	16
<u>State v. Ramey</u> , 721 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2006).....	16
<u>State v. Schmidt</u> , 9 N.E.3d 458 (Ohio. App.), <u>review denied</u> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 1430 (2014).....	17
<u>State v. Sheppard</u> , 391 S.C. 415, 706 S.E.2d 16 (2011).....	18
<u>State v. Simonsen</u> , 329 Ore. 288, 986 P.2d 566 (1999), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1090 (2000)	18
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 323 P.3d 901 (N.M. 2014).....	17
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 220 W. Va. 398, 647 S.E.2d 834 (2007).....	16
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 285 Neb. 647, 832 N.W.2d 459 (2013).....	17
<u>State v. Yoh</u> , 180 Vt. 317, 910 A.2d 853 (2006).....	16
 <u>COURT RULES</u>	
RAP 2.5(a)	2
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	2, 5, 11, 20
Texas R. App. Pro 33.1	18
